Beginning at the southeasterly corner of Avenue I and East Thirty-eighth street ; 
running thence easterly along the southerly line of Avenue I two hundred (200) feet 
to the southwesterly corner of Avenue I and East Thirty-ninth street; thence southerly 
along the westerly side of East Thirty-ninth street seven hundred and seventy-five (775) 
feet to the northwesterly corner of Avenue J and East Thirty-ninth street; thence 
westerly along the northerly line of Avenue J two hundred (200) feet to the north-
easterly corner of Avenue J and East Thirty-eighth street; thence northerly along the 
easterly side of East Thirty-eighth street seven hundred and seventy-five (775) feet to 
the point or place of beginning. 

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of Brooklyn cause to be prepared 
for submission to this Board three similar maps or plans for certification and filing in 
the manner required by law, showing as nearly as possible the nature and extent of the